
 Student Handbook
2010-2011

 



ALASKA BIBLE COLLEGE
STUDENT HANDBOOK

2010-2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 3

Academic Life 4

Spiritual Life 5

Community Life 6

Biblical Principles for a Christian Life 6

Standards for Life at Alaska Bible College 8

Guidelines for Campus Facilities and Services 10

Health, Safety and Security Information 18

Life in Alaska’s Interior 22

Academic Calendar 23

Administration, Faculty and Staff 24

Index 25



Introduction

The Alaska Bible College Student Handbook that you hold in your hands is intended 
to be a helpful tool to make life at Alaska Bible College easier and more enjoyable 
for each member of the ABC community.  We encourage you to read it carefully 
and review it occasionally, since you are responsible for knowing the information 
it contains.  An updated copy of this handbook will also be available to you on the 
ABC website (www.akbible.edu).  As it becomes necessary to make changes to the 
handbook they will be made in the online copy and you will be notified.  

We realize that there are a substantial number of guidelines in this handbook. 
Your wholehearted effort to observe them will contribute to harmony on our 
campus.  It will take a team effort from all of us if ABC is to be a pleasant place to 
spend your college years!

The Student Development Department wants to serve you in all matters related to 
student life.  We welcome your questions and want to address your concerns.  On 
behalf of the entire department, I warmly welcome you!

Bob Wendt
Vice President 
Student Development
              

3



ACADEMIC LIFE

College life is an opportunity for intellectual growth.  You will be exposed to new ideas that 
challenge old ways of thinking.  Old ideas and patterns of thinking often need to be changed, 
though not every new idea is a better idea.  Scripture is the timeless authority, by which all truth 
is evaluated.  Disciplined thinking and discernment are skills that take time to develop.  The 
faculty of Alaska Bible College is dedicated to helping you develop those skills.  We encourage 
you to immerse yourself in the exciting world of academic life.  Explore and discover all that 
God has for you to learn at Alaska Bible College both in and out of the classroom! 

All students who fall below a "C" at the time of the six or ten week grade check will be required 
to be tutored on Friday mornings. The Instructor reserves the right to require tutoring for lack of 
academic progress, excessive absences or other legitimate reasons prior this time as well.

Orientation and Registration

Freshmen and new transfer students participate in an orientation prior to the start of each semester. 
Orientation is an introduction to life at Alaska Bible College and the Copper River Valley of 
Interior Alaska.  Events are planned to acquaint new students with the campus and local 
community, faculty and staff of ABC, and procedures for making life at ABC more enjoyable. 

During orientation some academic assessments are administered that will aid in class placement 
during registration.  Registration includes finalizing class schedules and financial arrangements. 
Faculty advisors are available to give academic guidance during registration.  Registration of 
vehicles and firearms with the Business Office is also done at this time.

Class Attendance

Students are granted one excused absence without penalty for each credit hour of a class.  Any 
additional excused absences may be granted at the discretion of the instructor.  The student must 
request an excused absence in advance.  Each instructor will deal with unexcused absences at 
his/her discretion.  Class work and tests or quizzes missed are the responsibility of the student. 

Commencement Attendance

Completing an academic program is a noteworthy achievement.  Participation in the 
Commencement ceremony is a requirement for graduates of all programs.  As a close-knit 
community Alaska Bible College shares in the joys and achievements of its members.  In order to 
honor those who are graduating, all students are expected to attend graduation activities. 

Additional Academic Information

For additional academic information, students should refer to the Alaska Bible College Catalog. 
Information will be found there in reference to graduation  requirements, transferring credits, 
adding or dropping classes, grading, academic probation, etc.

4



SPIRITUAL LIFE

At the center of who we are and how we live is our spiritual life shared in Christ.  As a Christian 
community, we want to share in the wonderful opportunities to grow spiritually and enjoy life 
together in Christ!

Spiritual Life Opportunities      
                   
Numerous spiritual life opportunities are planned for the ABC community.  

• The chapel services provide the ABC community with worship opportunities.
• Weekly devotional times in dorms and homes provide informal fellowship. 
• Spiritual Life Focus Weeks challenge us to consider a selected theme for spiritual growth.
• Days of prayer are planned for each semester.  Classes are suspended so that students and 

staff may devote the day to prayer for the College.
• Student Ministry Training provides mentoring from faculty, staff and community leaders 

related to practical ministry experiences.
• Weekly involvement in a community church helps to build bridges to the larger Christian 
community in the Copper Valley.
• There are other unplanned opportunities for developing the spiritual life that students will 
want to take advantage of as well.

• Insights and blessings will be encountered through interaction with classmates, faculty and 
staff. 

• Students are encouraged to enter into a daily time alone with God in prayer, study, reading, 
silence, solitude, and reflection.

• God's creation all around will invite students to take reflective walks, personal retreats, or 
active hikes with others.

• The small ABC community allows students to experience prayer partnerships, mentoring, and 
spiritual guidance with faculty, staff and others as you develop relationships with them.

Chapel Services  

The entire campus community gathers for worship on Tuesdays and Thursdays at 11:00 a.m. 
Attendance and participation is expected so that we may be built up together as a community of 
believers.  If a student must miss a chapel, a member of the Student Development Department 
must be informed.  A Student Development staff member will contact a student for counsel and 
accountability if a pattern of chapel absences occurs.

Chapels are planned to help the community worship and praise God.  We gather for prayer and to 
hear God's word proclaimed and applied to our lives.  There are many different kinds of chapels. 
Some are student led; faculty members lead others.  Guest speakers include pastors and 
missionaries.  Services are informal, but focused on God's presence with us.  Special chapels may 
be provided at particular times of the year. 

5



The worship life of students provides a helpful setting for Christian growth and preparation for the 
future.  Students are encouraged to offer suggestions to the chaplain for planning chapels.  Students 
are often asked to offer special music, testimonies and prayers.

Local Churches 

Every student is expected to worship weekly at a local church.  A community church provides 
many opportunities for growth and service.  By the second semester at ABC, students are expected 
to choose a church that will be the student's primary place of worship.  A list of local evangelical 
churches is available to guide students in the selection process.  Transportation to local churches is 
available with faculty, staff and other students.  

Spiritual Life Focus Weeks and Days of Prayer

During each semester one week is designated to focus on a theme that will encourage spiritual 
growth.  Extra chapels are held during each of these weeks and special activities are planned to 
help the entire campus community grow spiritually.  Special speakers are invited from around 
Alaska and across the country. 

The Wednesday of each of these weeks is set aside to spend a day with God and one another in 
worship, prayer and study of God's Word.  The whole ABC community participates in this day. 
Classes are cancelled and the library is closed.  Every student is expected to participate in the 
activities of the day.  It will be helpful to plan ahead for the day and allow for a significant time in 
prayer with God and others.

Christian Ministry Training

Every student enrolled in a program with six or more credit hours in a semester will be enrolled in 
Student Ministry Training.  Faculty and staff provide mentoring through prayer, guidance and 
reflection on practical ministry experiences.  A variety of ministry assignments are available which 
will allow students to apply classroom learning to real life.  More details are provided in the 
"Guide to Student Ministry Training."

COMMUNITY LIFE  

Biblical Principles for a Christian Lifestyle 

Alaska Bible College is a community of students, faculty, staff and administration who have 
voluntarily come together for academic, personal and spiritual growth.  We live in relationship 
with God and one another.  As such we have responsibilities in this community that are based on 
the authority of scripture.  The indwelling Holy Spirit provides each of us with the resources to 
carry out our responsibilities.  We are guided in our relationships by the following scriptural 
principles:

• All we do is to be for the glory of God.  (1 Corinthians 10:31)

6



Every Christian is ultimately guided in personal conduct by this question, "Will my behavior 
bring honor to God?"  Regardless of the lifestyle standards set for the Alaska Bible College 
community, this is to be the guiding principle for every believer.  Our lives are to be 
characterized by integrity in all we say and do.

• We desire personal holiness so that we might reflect the character of God.  
     (1 Peter 1:14-16)

Christians are to be uniquely different from those around them who are not children of God. 
Personal holiness extends beyond our behavior to our thoughts and motives.  The thinking and 
reasoning behind our behavior is every bit as important as the actions themselves.

• All that we have comes from God who expects us to use his gifts wisely. 
(Genesis 1:28

     30; 1 Corinthians 4:7; Matthew 25:14-30) 

Because all that we are and have comes from God, we are expected to use our bodies, time, 
abilities, money, material possessions, and natural resources to do God's work and benefit his 
creation.  To waste or abuse these gifts is unacceptable in the ABC community.   

• We love one another as the supreme mark of true discipleship.  (John 
13:34,35)

Jesus said that our love for each other is the evidence to a watching world that we are his 
disciples.  Love is the visible display of sacrificial commitment.  Love places the needs and 
desires of others above our own. 

• Our speech is to be characterized by truth and moderated by love. 
(Ephesians 4:15)

We are to communicate with one another in honesty and integrity.  There is no excuse for 
abusive language in the name of "being honest" when our speech is tempered by love.

• The exercise of our freedom is to be tempered by our responsibility for other 
believers.  (1 Corinthians 8:9)

There are many things we are free to do that are not expressly forbidden in scripture, but we are 
also free to refrain from those things for the sake of a fellow believer.  When our actions, though 
acceptable on their own, cause offense or cause another to stumble we have a responsibility to 
refrain.  We will be wise to consider the impact of our actions on others.

• We are responsible for building up those weaker than ourselves.  (Romans 
15:1-3)

God's work in our lives is not ultimately for our benefit, but for the purpose of encouraging 
others who are struggling.  When God gives us strength it is not to run ahead of those who are 
weak, but to lift them up.

7



 
• We seek to restore the fallen, realizing our own vulnerability.  (Galatians 6:1-
2) 

Every one of us is capable of grievous sin in the eyes of God.  Realizing this each of us should 
work to restore a believer to fellowship who has fallen into sin.  The intent of discipline is to 
restore a believer to fellowship, not to punish or ostracize that person from the community. 

Standards for Life at Alaska Bible College  
 
While God's truth never changes, the application of scriptural principles takes different forms in 
varying situations and circumstances.  At Alaska Bible College, we have established the 
following guidelines for student life that we believe best reflect these principles in our 
community. 

• Standards for Use of Resources

Because all that we are and have as a College and as individuals comes from God, we are 
responsible for being wise managers of his good gifts.  Our bodies, possessions, money, abilities 
and time are to be used in ways that will honor the Giver of these gifts.  

The facilities of Alaska Bible College are the result of the faithful and often sacrificial giving of 
God's people.  We, therefore, expect staff and students alike to take personal interest in the care 
of buildings, equipment, and furnishings on our campus.  This means we use things for their 
intended purposes only.  We will not destroy or vandalize property, and we will take personal 
responsibility for accidental damage, reporting it to the proper person as soon as possible. 
Further, we will not be wasteful of expendable commodities such as electricity or food.

In the Garden of Eden God placed mankind over his creation as stewards of it.  Christians 
should, therefore, be the very best environmentalists in our world today.  All around our campus 
we see the magnificent display of God's creativity.  We want our students to enjoy the natural 
resources around us.  With that privilege comes the responsibility of caring for God's creation. 
The wasteful abuse of plant and animal life is unacceptable. 

God has also given each of us responsibility for personal possessions.  We should use our 
possessions wisely and respect the possessions of others by using them only with permission and 
great care.  

The money God gives us should be used for purchases that honor him.  Debt binds us to 
obligations that may limit our freedom to serve Christ.  Taking on debt, therefore, should be 
done only after careful consideration of the benefits and consequences.  It is a Christian's 
responsibility to pay off all financial obligations in a timely and faithful manner.  Gambling of 
any sort is a wasteful use of God's resources and is unacceptable.

It is equally important to use God's intangible gifts wisely.  We should strive to use our abilities 
to do our best as students.  An important part of personal growth in college is learning to use the 

8



abilities God has given us to serve him and others.  In addition, we must discipline ourselves to 
use time wisely.  We need time for work and study, but we also need time for recreation and rest. 
During their stay at ABC, students are expected to find an adequate balance in the use of the time 
that God has given them.

God has given each of us only one body through which we are expected to express praise and 
glory to him. Caring for our bodies by getting the necessary nutrition, exercise, and rest they 
need is very important to God and to us.  We encourage students to eat regular, balanced meals, 
exercise regularly, and get adequate sleep each night.  The use of harmful substances, including 
illegal drugs and tobacco in any form, is inconsistent with a Christian's responsibility to care for 
his/her body.  Abuse of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs and caffeine is also a poor 
stewardship of our bodies.  In addition, any use of alcohol by members of the ABC community is 
prohibited due to our cultural context.

• Standards for Sexual Expression

Sex is one of God's good gifts and he intends for us to enjoy it fully within the protective bounds 
of marriage.  Sexual intercourse and other forms of intensely interpersonal sexual activity are 
reserved for the intimate relationship of a husband and wife. ABC encourages students to 
maintain wholesome relationships with members of the opposite sex. Our society tends to 
emphasize the physical aspect of relationships with the opposite sex and minimize interpersonal 
aspects.  Interpersonal relationships are best cultivated without the distractions that come with 
physical intimacy. 

While public physical contact is increasingly prevalent in our society, it is not becoming for the 
Christian couple that seeks to honor God and respect the sensitivities of others around them.  At 
ABC we expect all couples to refrain from prolonged public displays of affection and sexual 
activity.  In addition, unmarried couples should guard themselves against intense physical 
contact when they are alone as a couple.  Because of the temptations that may arise from being 
alone and secluded, unmarried couples are expected to avoid such situations on and off campus. 

All forms of sexual harassment or abuse, whether verbal or physical, are inconsistent with 
biblical standards of respect for one another as people created in the image of God.  All 
interactions with members of the opposite sex are to be considerate and kind, not self-seeking.  A 
copy of the ABC sexual harassment policy is available through the Student Development Office. 

• Standards for Entertainment and Recreation

God is honored when we use discretion in the leisure activities we choose.  Certain forms of 
entertainment and recreation are inconsistent with holy living.   We must carefully choose 
activities that reflect an active pursuit of holiness.

Students are encouraged to use several resources in the selection of reading material, music, 
movies, videos, Internet and television programming.  Written reviews, rating guides, and trusted 
friends will be helpful in making choices.  Our faculty and the Student Development staff can 
suggest several good resources.  

9



Gratuitous violence, profanity, immorality, sexuality and nudity are to be avoided in all forms of 
entertainment.  What we allow into our minds shapes the people we become.  Ultimately, 
anything we read, listen to, watch or do should encourage true, noble, right, pure, admirable, and 
praiseworthy thinking.

When the value of an activity is in doubt, refrain from it.  There are times when it will be 
necessary to sacrifice personal freedom for the good of others.  When differences arise over a 
given form of entertainment, we must choose the path of personal restraint and self-discipline. 
Every effort should be made to resolve differences in a fair and gracious manner.  If the parties 
involved cannot resolve differences the Dean’s are there to aid in mediating any conflict which 
remains unresolved.

• Standards for Dress

The clothing we wear often expresses personality or individual tastes.  It can be used to draw 
attention to us, but believers should be far more concerned about the inner attractiveness of a 
Christ-like spirit.  Because styles constantly change through the years, modesty, neatness, and 
cleanliness should guide students' choices of clothing.  
 
Attire in the classroom and other public areas of the campus may be casual, but should be modest, 
neat and clean.  Clothing should not promote activities, attitudes, or products that are inconsistent 
with a biblical lifestyle.  

When ministering in or attending a local church, students should dress modestly, consistent with 
the majority of those in attendance.  Occasionally, the College sponsors special activities that tend 
to be more formal, such as the Christmas and graduation banquets.  Dress for these occasions 
should match the formality of the event.

Faculty and staff of the College may ask a student to wear something more appropriate if the 
clothing does not meet the standards of modesty, neatness and cleanliness.  In consideration of 
the janitorial staff, please remove muddy footwear at the door before entering buildings.

Guidelines for Campus Facilities and Services

Whenever a group of people shares facilities in common, guidelines need to be established to 
define responsibilities and reduce friction.  The following guidelines have been established to 
enable all of us to maximize the use of the Alaska Bible College campus.  At times these 
guidelines may cause some inconvenience for the individual, but by working together in a spirit 
of self-sacrifice, these guidelines will serve the common good of the ABC community.

• Dormitories 

Dorm living is an essential experience for many single students at ABC.  As we prepare for 
ministry it is important to learn how to live and function in close Christian community.   Dorm life 
can be a valuable avenue for learning these lessons.

10



Preference for dormitory space is given to students enrolled in a program and taking twelve or 
more credits each semester.  Other students may request dorm space in writing from Student 
Development.  Single freshman and sophomore students will live in the dorm unless they are living 
off-campus with family.  Permission for a single freshman or sophomore student to live 
off-campus must be requested in writing from the Student Affairs Committee.  Consideration and 
approval of such requests will be handled on a case-by-case basis.  Students who live off campus 
must provide the College with evidence that their housing arrangements are safe, affordable, and 
morally above reproach.

Except during special open dorm times, men are not allowed in the women's dorm and women are 
not allowed in the men's dorm.  The stairway at the north end of Joy Hall is part of the men's dorm 
and both stairways leading to the women's dorm are part of the women's dorm.

The Resident Assistants will inspect dorms regularly.  Students must have their rooms cleaned 
according to the provided checklist.  This includes the hallways, bathrooms and stairways. 
Students are responsible for furniture and bedding as originally found in the dorm room.  In order 
to abide by fire codes, hallways must be kept clear and exterior doors must remain closed. The 
furniture in each dorm room must remain in that room.  At the end of the semester a cleaning 
charge may be assessed for students not passing the final inspection. 

There is a small refrigerator in each dorm for student use.  The students in the dorm are responsible 
to keep the refrigerators clean.  Household appliances such as TV’s, VCR’s and microwave ovens 
are not permitted in the dorms.  Computers, stereos and coffee makers are permitted.  Any other 
electrical appliances must receive prior approval from the Business Office.

Students are welcome to put pictures and posters on walls in their rooms but should avoid any 
means of hanging them that would damage the paint or the walls.  Each student will be responsible 
for making needed repairs or the College at the student’s expense will do repairs.  The room 
deposit may be withheld for repairs.

Quiet hours in Joy Hall are from 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.  Students are expected to show courtesy 
toward fellow students who may be sleeping or studying.  The dorms and the college buildings will 
be locked for security purposes during quiet hours.  Keys will be issued to dorm students for access 
to Joy Hall and the dorms during quiet hours.  If access privileges are abused keys may be forfeited 
and a curfew imposed.  

The volume on audio equipment used in the dormitories should be kept at a level that is low 
enough not to disturb others.  Students who want a higher volume should consider the use of 
headphones. 

As a courtesy to others and because of severe weather each student is expected to use the sign-out 
sheet in the dorm when going off campus.  Students are expected to call in if they are out longer 
than expected.  A master sign-out sheet will be used for those that will be gone at certain times on 
a regular basis.  Dormitory students must sign out and inform the Resident Assistant or one of the 
Deans for any overnight stays off campus.

Dorm students are expected to participate in dorm devotions unless prior arrangements are made 
with the Resident Assistant.  Off-campus students are encouraged to attend dorm devotions. 

11



Students in family housing are encouraged to meet for devotional times as well.  These devotional 
times are opportunities to build closer relationships with fellow students.
  
Breaks are provided during and between semesters for the well being of students and staff.  Dates 
and times for the closure of the dorms and Cache during these breaks will be posted each semester. 
Students are encouraged to take advantage of the breaks to get away from the campus and the 
routine of academic life, but occasionally a student may have a need to stay in the dorm during a 
break.  In such an event, arrangements must be made with the Business Office to stay in the dorms 
for a nominal fee.  

Each dorm room has an individual phone line.  Contact Copper Valley Telephone Cooperative 
(822-3551) to set up a personal account and activate individual room phone lines.  Personal 
Internet connections in the dormitories must adhere to content guidelines set forth in the ABC 
computer use policy.  

There is a common phone system in the dorms, cache and student lounge with outside lines that are 
separate from the college administration phone.  Long distance calls can be placed on this system 
only when using a calling card.  Please consider the needs of others when using the phone for long 
periods of time.  Intercom calls on the dorm phones should be limited to five minutes.

Fish are permitted as pets in the dorm.  No other pets may be kept in the dorm because of the close 
living conditions and the potential for allergies.  Dorm students are not permitted to keep any 
outdoor pets.

Student Development has a list of modified dorm guidelines for single students living in family 
housing.  These guidelines are available upon request.

• Family Housing 

Students who live in family housing must agree to the following conditions with the Business 
Office.  Occupancy of Alaska Bible College housing is a privilege that may be revoked if this 
agreement is broken. 

In order to qualify for housing on campus, the renter must be a student enrolled in a program at 
ABC and taking a minimum of 12 credit hours per semester.  Exceptions may be considered when 
units are available.  Availability is based on current occupancy and/or requests from incoming 
students made by June 15.

Only members of a student’s immediate family are permitted to live in a unit.  The Business Office 
must clear the housing someone who is not part of the student’s immediate family for more than 14 
days.  The Business Office and Student Development must approve any sub-leasing or housesitting 
arrangements.

Families are expected to keep the area around a unit clean and neat.  The Business Office must 
approve any alterations to the inside or outside area of the home before changes are made.

Fur or feather-bearing pets are permitted in designated student family housing.  One dog per 
residence is permitted upon written agreement to abide by the Dog Policy and approval of the 

12



Business Office. Dogs are to be kept reasonably quiet.  The student dog owner will be 
responsible for any damage or injury caused by their dog to any person or to ABC property.

All rent and utility payments are expected on a monthly basis.  Students who are unable to stay 
current with payments are expected to make special arrangements with the Business Office.

The Business Office is to be notified one month prior to vacating family housing.  A complete 
cleaning is required of each unit before vacating.  An inspection checklist is available from the 
Business Office.  Failure to adequately clean the unit may result in the loss of the security 
deposit.  A dumpster is provided in family housing for all garbage disposal.  Garbage must go 
inside so that the lid can close completely.

• Murdock Campus Center           

The Murdock Campus Center (MCC) is the newest addition to the ABC campus.  It contains a 
fitness center, gymnasium and lounge.  The MCC is provided primarily for the benefit of 
students, faculty and staff of the College.  The gym and fitness center are also open to the public 
with valid memberships at designated times.  Donations from visitors are encouraged and a box 
is provided in the entrance area for contributions.  

Hours are posted each semester for the building use, including hours for the public.  The ABC 
community is encouraged to use the MCC during public hours.  This can be an excellent way for 
us to meet people from the area.  ABC students, faculty and staff may invite guests to use the 
MCC after public hours, but you must accompany guests at all times.  Students may arrange 
extended hours for use of the MCC through the Student Development Department.  

Individuals who damage the facility or its equipment will be held financially responsible for repairs 
or replacement.  Clean, non-marking gym shoes are to be worn in the gym and fitness center for 
any athletic activity.  Roller blades are permitted on the gym floor provided they do not have 
wheels or brake pads that mark the floor.  Food or drink is not permitted in the gym or fitness 
center.  Water bottles are permitted.  Children 12 and under are to be supervised by a parent or 
guardian at all times.  Use of the climbing wall for bouldering is permitted without supervision if 
using floor padding but use of high wall for climbing is permitted only under direct supervision of 
qualified staff.

The lounge is provided for recreation and relaxation of students, faculty, staff, their families and 
alumni.  Anyone using the lounge is expected to keep it clean and neat.  All furniture is to be 
returned to its original place before leaving.  Snack foods and beverages are permitted in the 
lounge. Each person is responsible for food clean up.  This is not the responsibility of the janitorial 
staff.  

Activities in the lounge that would limit its use by other students must have prior approval from 
Student Development.  Children 12 and under must be accompanied by a parent or guardian at 
all times.

While students are always expected to abide by the standards for entertainment described 
elsewhere in this handbook, special consideration should be given to material selected for 

13



viewing or listening in the lounge.  Because visitors and children are sometimes present, any 
media (video or audio) used in the lounge should be used with discretion.  Please be considerate 
of others by not forcing personal tastes on them.  

• Mailboxes

Mailboxes are provided in a lounge area on the first floor of Joy Hall for all students enrolled in a 
program at ABC.  Students pay a mailbox key deposit and a key is issued at registration.  Locks are 
not to be removed from mailboxes.  Any key left in a mailbox is done so at the student's risk.

• Dining Hall (Cache)

Our kitchen and dining facilities are located in a separate building called the Cache, a term used 
historically in Alaska for a place to store provisions.  Alaska Bible College seeks to provide 
well-balanced, nutritious meals at a low cost to students living in the dormitories.  Because of the 
size of our food service program, we are unable to accommodate special diets without approval 
from the Food Service Manager prior to arrival on campus. 

One of the ways ABC keeps costs to a minimum in the Cache is to have those students who eat 
in the cache help with cleanup.  Every student on a meal plan will work on a team to help with 
cleanup.
 
The Cache also provides a comfortable atmosphere for social and leisure activities.  A 
microwave and refrigerator are available for student use in the dining area.  Students who wish to 
have access to the kitchen or food storage areas for personal reasons must obtain permission from 
the Food Service Manager.  The dining area is open in the evening for students to use for snacks 
and games.  Students and their guests are expected to leave the dining area by 1:00 a.m.  Tables 
and chairs are to be returned to their original places before leaving.  The last person to leave the 
dining area is responsible for turning out all lights.  

When it comes to food it is difficult to please everyone all the time.  The Food Service Manager 
will do everything possible to meet the dining needs of the student body.  If concerns about food 
service arise, they should be brought to the Food Service Manager.

Each student is responsible for notifying the Food Services Manager in advance of an activity or 
trip that will cause the student to miss a meal.  Bag lunches are provided for students who must 
miss a meal.  Arrangements must be made at least one day in advance with the Food Service 
Manager if a student wants to take advantage of this service.

Meal times will be posted in the Cache at the beginning of each semester.  Dorm students may 
select one of two meal plans.  The first plan includes all meals.  The second excludes breakfast. 
All students on a meal plan will participate in Cache clean up.

If necessary food may be taken from the Cache on "to-go" plates with disposable utensils.  Please 
notify the Food Service Manager at least one hour before mealtime if you need this service.  At no 
time are non-disposable plates, cups or utensils to be taken from the Cache.

14



Visitors and students who do not live in the dorm may purchase meals or meal plans.  The Food 
Service Manager must be notified of extra meals at least one hour in advance.  Anyone who is not 
on a regular meal plan is expected to check in on a sign up sheet as they come through the serving 
line.  Meal plan prices are available in the Business Office.

• Laundry Facilities  

The college provides coin-operated laundry facilities as a service to all students, faculty and staff 
living on campus and guests of the college.  The facility includes washing machines and dryers, as 
well as bathrooms with showers.  Students are responsible for providing their own soap and other 
laundry supplies.  They are expected to clean up after each use of the facility.  Laundry in washers 
and dryers is to be removed in a timely manner so that others may use the facility with as little 
inconvenience as possible.  The hours that the laundry facility is open are posted at the door.

• Visitors

Visitors are welcome on campus.  Students, faculty, and staff members are expected to sign in and 
accompany their visitors on campus.  Visitors who are not staying overnight are expected to leave 
campus by 1:00 a.m., when the dining area in the Cache is closed.  Dorm students having an 
overnight guest must secure permission from the respective dean by 5 p.m. the day of the stay.  If 
permission is not secured, students will be charged for the housing of guests at a rate determined 
by the business office.  Any student who desires to have a guest for meals in the dining hall must 
make arrangements with the Food Services Manager in advance. Students are responsible for meal 
costs of their guests. 

• Offices 

The faculty and staff are here to serve the student body and they welcome visits to their offices.  In 
order to maximize visits with faculty and staff, it is recommended that students make appointments 
in advance.  When it is not possible to make an appointment, please check with the receptionist 
before proceeding to an office.  Administrative and faculty offices are open during normal business 
hours and are provided for the sole use of faculty and staff.  A student must secure specific 
permission to use an office without a staff member present.  The copier in the administrative center 
is not for the personal use of students.  A copier is provided in the library for students to use.

• Classrooms

Classrooms in Joy Hall and the Library Center are provided primarily for instructional purposes. 
Classrooms may be used for study and meetings when they are not scheduled for classes.  If any 
furniture is moved it must be replaced before leaving the classroom.  Furniture is not to be 
removed from classrooms without permission.  Activities that take place in a classroom adjoining a 
class in session must not be disruptive.  

Food is not permitted in classrooms.  Drinks are permitted in closed containers.  

15



• The Chapel

The Chapel is provided as the center for community worship.  The College community is also 
encouraged to use the chapel as a place for personal prayer and meditation.  Occasionally the 
chapel will be used for other large group meetings.  These should be scheduled in advance with the 
college chaplain.  

Furniture and music books are not to be taken from the Chapel without permission. The piano top 
is not to be elevated.  Instruments are to be covered when not in use.  Students are not to practice 
on instruments in the Chapel while classes are in session in adjoining classrooms.  If playing music 
late in the evening get permission from the Dean of Women or Women’s RA to be sure the 
women’s dorm is not being disturbed.  Food and drinks are not permitted in the Chapel.   The door 
to the chapel should be kept closed when not in use because of the piano’s humidifier. Water is 
permitted in closed containers, but is not to be placed on the piano or drum set.  The Chapel will be 
closed when Joy Hall is locked.  

• Music Practice Room and Instrument Use 

A practice room is provided on the first floor of Joy Hall for students who wish to practice 
musical instruments.  Students should refrain from practice when classes in session or during 
quiet hours in Joy Hall.  Those students taking music lessons have priority on practice times.  A 
sign up sheet is posted on the door of the practice room.  A piano is also available for practice in 
the MCC Student Lounge.

• Bulletin Boards

Several bulletin boards are provided in the hallways and student lounge of Joy Hall, the MCC and 
the laundry room.  Activities and information for ABC and surrounding community, as well as 
ministry and job information are posted on these boards.  Students should check bulletin boards 
regularly to stay informed of coming events and opportunities.  Students or others who wish to post 
information on any bulletin board must have the posting approved, stamped and dated by a Student 
Development staff person.

• Library Center 

The Library Center is an 8,000 square foot, two-story building which houses over 28,000 
volumes, including the largest theological collection in Alaska.  The library also contains an 
Alaskan collection, a curriculum room, media resource room, student computer center, 
classrooms, children's library, bookstore, and several study areas.  The library receives over 70 
periodicals.  A selection of visual aid materials is available for student ministries.
The Library Center is closed during chapel services and all day Sunday.  Library Center hours for 
Monday through Saturday are posted at the front doors of the library.

The procedure for checking out books is posted at the front desk.  If students have questions about 
checking out books or any other materials, the librarian or a library aide are happy to assist them. 
The length of time materials may be kept on loan varies depending on the item.  This information 
is also posted at the front desk.  Books in the reference section may not be checked out and are not 
to be removed from the library for any reason.  A charge is made for damaged library materials at 

16



the discretion of the librarian.  Lost books or other materials are charged at the cost of new 
replacements.

Study carrels and tables are placed in the library center for the convenience of all students. 
Students should remove personal materials from the carrels and tables when they are not present 
for extended periods of time.  Permission to reserve study carrels may be granted by the librarian.

The copier in the library center is for student use.  Library media equipment may be signed out 
through the librarian. 

Food is not permitted in the library.  Drinks are permitted in closed containers.

• Student Computer Center 

Computers and printers are provided in the Library Center and Joy Hall for student use.  ABC 
students may use these printers for academic purposes without charge.  However, charges apply for 
use of printers and copiers for personal and ministry purposes and for all use of  the ABC color 
printers.  Due to workloads and the limited availability of computers, part time students should be 
sensitive to the needs of full time students.  In consideration of others, students should not use the 
computers for an extended period of time when others are waiting to use them. Drinks in closed 
containers are allowed in the Student Computer Center. 

Academic work is the priority for computer use in the Student Computer Center.  Personal use is 
permitted when computers are not needed for academic purposes.  There is a computer with an 
Internet connection in the MCC Student Lounge designated for personal use.  ABC maintains the 
right to monitor the use of ABC computers including all online activities, and students should not 
expect privacy regarding such use.  Downloading, viewing or sending offensive or illegal 
messages or material, is prohibited.  Unauthorized copying or use of software, music and other 
copyrighted materials is prohibited.  A computer use policy with more specific guidelines is 
available in the Business Office. 

• Vehicles and Parking

A parking area for student vehicles is provided on the west side of Joy Hall.  The parking area 
between Joy Hall and the Cache is reserved for visitors on campus. Students may plug car heaters 
into the outlets in the parking lots four hours before using the vehicle or overnight if vehicle is 
needed early in the morning. In order to keep costs down, vehicles are not to be plugged in more 
than is absolutely necessary.  

All student vehicles that will be on campus on a regular basis must be registered with the Student 
Development Office.  Students must maintain minimum liability and property damage insurance 
for all vehicles on campus throughout the school year.

College vehicles are provided for official business of the College.  If students are needed to drive 
vehicles for College business, ABC personnel will contact them.  In order to drive college vehicles 
students must be approved by the Business Office.  Approved drivers are responsible for following 
guidelines in the Policy for Student Use of College Vehicles.

17



• Student Government

Student Government is made up of students elected by the student body, whose duty is to serve 
both the students and faculty/staff in matters concerning student activities and general student well 
being.  

Involvement in Student Government is an excellent opportunity to develop leadership skills that 
are necessary for ministry.  Details about Student Government can be found in their by-laws, or 
from a student government representative or the faculty advisor, Dr. Newman. 

• Student Employment

Employment in the Glennallen area may be available to students who need to work and can be 
somewhat flexible.  Types of jobs available include: school bus driving, janitorial, service station 
attendant, clerical/secretarial, grocery store, restaurant, and babysitting.  Some jobs are available 
on campus as well.

While employment is essential for many students to meet the financial obligations of college 
attendance, it is equally important that employment does not interfere with academic 
performance.  Students whose grades fall below acceptable standards will be encouraged to cut 
back on employment hours if the job is believed to be hindering academic performance.

Health, Safety and Security Information
 
• Health Care

Health and counseling services are provided by Cross Road Medical Center, located less than a 
mile from the ABC campus.  A registered nurse is on duty at all times and a physician or a 
physician’s assistant is on call at all times.  Students are responsible for all health care costs. 
Medical insurance is strongly recommended.  Outpatient clinic hours can be obtained through the 
Medical Center.  A sliding fee scale is available for students with low incomes.

Glennallen also has a chiropractic clinic and a dental clinic.  Hours for these clinics can be 
obtained by contacting each clinic respectively.  Students who need transportation should contact 
Student Development.

• Fire Safety

Most of the buildings on the ABC campus are of wood construction and will burn quickly in the 
event of a fire.  Consequently, no fire whatsoever is permitted in Joy Hall or the Library 
Center.  This includes birthday candles, burning incense, matches or lighters, and smoking.  
Fire drills are held unannounced each semester.  Drills are signaled in Joy Hall and the Murdock 
Campus Center by the fire alarm and in the Library Center by an air horn.  Fire exit maps are 
posted in Joy Hall and the Library Center.  Students should familiarize themselves with the fire 
exits of each building on campus.  It is essential that we practice immediate exits.

18



If fire occurs on campus the fire department should be contacted by dialing "911" immediately. 
Fire should also be reported to the Vice President for Student Development, the Vice President for 
Business Administration or the College President as soon as possible.  

• Firearms  

Living in rural Alaska provides numerous opportunities for students to hunt.  Firearms are 
permitted on campus providing the student has passed a state approved firearm or hunter safety 
course.  All firearms brought or kept on campus by students must be registered with the Student 
Development Office.  Students will be required to provide evidence that they have passed an 
approved safety course when registering.  For those not able to produce evidence gun safety 
training is available through the college.

For safety and security reasons, all firearms belonging to students in the dorms must be unloaded 
and stored in the College gun safe.  Firearms kept in family housing must be unloaded and 
trigger locked or kept in a locked gun safe.  Firearms are not to be loaned to anyone who has not 
passed a state approved firearm safety course. 

All firearms on campus must be unloaded (no ammunition in either the chamber or 
magazine) at all times. Any student transporting a firearm into Joy Hall to store in the gun safe 
must have the breech open and/or bolt, magazine or cartridges removed until it is stored. 
Firearms are not to be discharged in the woods between the ABC campus and the firebreak north 
of the campus due to nearby housing and trails that are frequently used by the community for 
hiking and skiing.  A shooting range is provided in the community for target practice.  Violation of 
these rules will be met with the strictest of consequences; possible dismissal from school and or 
legal charges may be filed.   

• Substance Abuse

Use of non-prescription narcotics, illegal drugs, and tobacco in any form is inconsistent with a 
Christian's responsibility to care for his/her body.  The possession or use of these substances by 
faculty, staff, and students of Alaska Bible College is prohibited.  Because the abuse of alcohol 
throughout Alaska is so widespread, ABC believes that any use of alcohol is likely to create a 
stumbling block for many people to whom we minister.  Consequently, possession or use of 
alcohol by members of the ABC community is also prohibited.  

ABC understands that some students may struggle with substance abuse.  Students who are unable 
to abstain are encouraged to seek help from the Student Development staff.  ABC wants to help 
any student struggling with substance abuse to gain victory over this bondage.  We will provide 
counsel and accountability on campus, and will help the student arrange for other professional 
counseling and treatment as needed off campus.  In some cases the seriousness of the struggle may 
require dismissal so that more intensive intervention can take place. If a student must be dismissed, 
conditions will be established for the student's return to school.  We are committed to seeking full 
restoration of students who have been entrapped by substance abuse.

• Security 

19



Alaska Bible College does not have campus law enforcement.  Law enforcement is provided by the 
Alaska State Troopers.  Campus security is the responsibility of everyone at Alaska Bible College. 
We want to maintain a friendly and welcoming atmosphere on campus, so visitors should be 
greeted warmly.  At the same time, we need to be aware of the presence of unauthorized people on 
campus.  When unauthorized people or vehicles are observed on campus, especially after campus 
buildings are secured, it should be reported to the Vice President for Student Development, the 
Vice President for Business Administration or the College President as soon as possible.  If any 
person or situation poses any threat to security on campus the State Troopers should be contacted 
by calling "911" immediately.  The College will report any crime considered to be a threat to 
students, staff and/or faculty as soon as circumstances warrant. 

Alaska Bible College collects information about any criminal activity that occurs on its campus. 
This information is available upon request to all current students, staff and faculty and to any 
applicant for enrollment, employment or service. 

Joy Hall and the library are locked and checked by 11:00 p.m. each evening.  All security 
information and any discrepancies are recorded on a report form that is initialed by the person 
responsible.  Discrepancies are reported to the College in a timely manner. 

The residential staff will be notified of any non-ABC maintenance personnel who are allowed on 
campus during secured times.  Maintenance personnel are not authorized in the Women's Dorm 
unless accompanied by the Dean of Women, Women’s Residence Assistant or a person appointed 
by a member of the Student Development Office.

Each dorm student is issued a key for after-hours access to his/her dorm.  Some students are also 
issued keys for other buildings or offices in Joy Hall.  These keys are only for the use of the person 
to whom they were given.  They are not to be used for granting access to any other person.  Neither 
are they to be loaned out to any other person at any time and copies are not to be made for any 
reason.  Sharing access codes and loaning or copying keys is considered a serious breach of 
security and will result in disciplinary measures including, but not limited to, the loss of keys 
and/or access codes. 

• Internet Etiquette

Be aware that use of public chat sites on the internet such as Facebook, Myspace, Twitter or other 
blog sites are read by vast numbers of people.  As such the posting of defamatory or slanderous 
comments about fellow students, faculty or staff will not be tolerated.  Such behavior will be 
subject to discipline as deemed appropriate by Student Development and the Administrative 
Committee.

• Student Discipline, Appeals and Grievances

Disciplinary action may be necessary to bring about growth or restoration in a student's life.  The 
goal of any discipline at ABC is to restore students to right relationships with God and fellowman. 
As long as a student shows a willingness to be restored the College will work with the student.
 

20



Discipline may take on a variety of forms based on the need of the student and the circumstances 
surrounding the problem.  Action taken will be at the discretion of the College.  A student's 
repeated failure to respond positively to discipline will ultimately result in dismissal.  

Disciplinary action taken may be appealed in writing to the Vice President for Student 
Development, then to the Student Affairs Committee, and finally to the President of the College. 
Non-disciplinary issues may be appealed in writing to the Vice President for Student Development, 
then to the Student Affairs Committee, and finally to the President of the College. 

The administration, faculty and staff of Alaska Bible College take a special interest in student 
concerns.  We are here to serve you.  Conflict is a part of community life…even in Christian 
communities.  It is important that we deal with it appropriately.  We encourage students to 
confront in love those with whom they are directly involved in a conflict.  Matthew 18:15-17 
gives valuable guidelines to follow in confronting an offense.  If a concern, whether disciplinary 
or otherwise, is not adequately resolved it may be appealed.  If all other avenues fail, grievances 
may be taken to the Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education, 800 E. Dimond Blvd., 
Suite 200, Anchorage, AK 99515. 

21



LIFE IN ALASKA'S INTERIOR

Glennallen is located in the heart of the Copper River Valley in the southeastern interior of 
Alaska.  The Copper Valley is an area about the size of Ohio with a winter population of about 
3500 people.  Glennallen is at a crossroads of two of Alaska’s major highways and serves as a 
business center for the Copper Valley.  

Life in Glennallen is unique because of our rural location and interior Alaskan weather.  One of 
the adjustments to living in rural Alaska, particularly for families, is being able to live with 
infrequent shopping trips.  While one can obtain groceries, hardware and other necessities here in 
the Valley, most find it economical to shop in Anchorage every 4-8 weeks.   Food and household 
supplies are available in Anchorage at consumer clubs and department stores that are found 
nationwide.    

The winters in Glennallen last from October to April and temperatures can get as cold as 40 to 60 
below zero (Fahrenheit) for short periods of time during November through February.  This 
means that it is necessary to have clothing that is suitable for the climate.  A parka rated for 50 
below and snow pants as well as warm boots are advisable.   Mittens are necessary for the severe 
cold – leather or Gore-Tex is best with a warm liner.  A scarf or ski mask is helpful for face 
protection in the cold.  Be careful not to buy anything with vinyl or plastic on it as they will 
crack or shatter in the severe cold.  

Vehicles that are in use during the winter should have at least a block heater and an oil pan 
heater that can be plugged in prior to starting the engine in below zero weather.  It is wise for 
those who travel during the winter to take with them survival gear that includes a winter sleeping 
bag, parka and insulated pants, heavy mittens, hat with ear covering, severe weather boots, and 
something to cover nose and mouth.  You will also need water and food and a source of heat 
(candles or camp stove).  More detailed information is available from Student Development 
personnel.

Life is different in Alaska's interior and sometimes challenging, but the benefits far exceed the 
difficulties.  If we can answer any questions you may have about life in the interior or help you 
to adjust in any other way, please don’t hesitate to ask members of the faculty and staff.

22



ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2010-2011

Semester I

Dorms open for new students August 18
New student orientation August 18-22
Dorms open for returning students August 21
Classes begin August 23
Labor Day – Classes in session September 6
Thanksgiving recess November 25-26
Classes end December 2
Final exams December 6-9
Dorms close December 11

                              
Semester II

Dorms open for new students January 13
New student orientation January 13-16
Dorms open for returning students January 15
Classes begin January 17
Victory Retreat February 18-19
Spring Break March 14-18
College Days March 27-29
Classes end May 5
Final exams May 9-12
Commencement May 14
Dorms close May 16 

23



ADMINISTRATION

President Nick Ringger
Vice President for Academic Affairs Kevin Newman
Vice President for Student Development Bob Wendt
  

STAFF

Business Office Jared Palmer
Computer Systems Administrators Kurt Habecker/ Aaron Hall
Dean of Men Scott Yahr
Dean of Women
Director of Admissions Nikki Palmer
Director of Communications Michelle Eastty
Financial Aid Officer Jared Palmer
Food Service Manager Randy Tutton
Library Aide Christy Fletcher
Maintenance Supervisor Milt Peters
Maintenance   Dave Flamm 
Receptionist Jeanette Noonkesser
Registrar Carol Reimer

FACULTY

Educational Ministries/Bible/General Education Hal Givens
General Education Joe Greeson
Bible/Missions/Theology Gene Horst
Librarian Pam Horst
Bible/Theology/Pastoral Studies Kevin Newman
Bible/Theology/Missions/General Education Gary Ridley 
Bible/Ministry Nick Ringger
Bible/Pastoral Studies Gary Willford 
Science/English Bob Bates

24



INDEX

Academic Calendar 23
Administration 24
Appliances in Dorms 11
Attendance   4
Bulletin Boards 16
Cache 14
Chapel Services   5
Chapel Use 16
Christian Lifestyle   6
Christian Ministry Training   6
Church   6
Classroom Use 15
Commencement   4
Computer Center 17
Copper River Valley 24
Dining Hall 14
Discipline 20
Dormitories 10-12
Dorm Use During Breaks 12
Dorm Devotions 11
Dress Standards 10
Drugs 9, 19
Employment 18
Entertainment & Recreation   9
Faculty 24
Family Student Housing 12
Fire Safety 18
Firearms 19
Fitness center 13
Grievances 21
Gymnasium 13
Healthcare 18
Housing Off Campus 11
Instrument Use 16
Keys 11, 20
Laundry Facilities 15
Library Center 16
Mailboxes 14
Movies, Videos   9
Murdock Campus Center 13
Music 11
Music Practice Room &

 Instrument Use 16
Off Campus Overnight 12
Offices 15

Orientation   4
Parking 17
Pets 12, 13
Quiet Hours 11
Resources (Use of) 8
Registration 4
Sexual Expression Standards 9
Sign Out Sheets 11
Spiritual Life Focus Week 6
Staff 24
Student Government 18
Substance Abuse 19
Telephones in Dorms 12
Television 13, 14
Trash Removal 13
Vehicles 17
Visitors 15
Winter Weather 22

            
  

25


	Student Handbook cover and index 2010 for web
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Student Handbook 10-11 for Web
	Introduction
	ACADEMIC LIFE
	SPIRITUAL LIFE
	Chapel Services  
	Standards for Life at Alaska Bible College  
	Health, Safety and Security Information



	ACADEMIC CALENDAR 2010-2011
	Semester I



